

No. 25-365

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

D. JOHN SAUER
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General

SARAH M. HARRIS
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitors General

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
*Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the
Solicitor General*

MARK R. FREEMAN
SHARON SWINGLE
BRAD HINSHELWOOD
DEREK WEISS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement	6
A. Background	6
B. <i>Washington</i>	11
C. <i>Barbara</i>	13
Reasons for granting the petitions	14
A. The Fourteenth Amendment grants citizenship to the children of those with primary allegiance to the United States, such as citizens and lawful permanent residents.....	15
B. The Citizenship Order complies with the INA.....	28
C. The question presented warrants this Court’s review.....	30
D. This Court should grant review in both <i>Washington</i> and <i>Barbara</i>	31
Conclusion	33
Appendix — District court order granting preliminary injunction and provisional class certification (July 10, 2025)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Benny v. O’Brien</i> , 32 A. 696 (N.J. 1895).....	20, 25
<i>Berenyi v. District Director, INS</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967).....	30
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	31
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	31
<i>Carlson v. Reed</i> , 249 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 22
<i>Chin Bak Kan v. United States</i> , 186 U.S. 193 (1902)	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019)	29
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821)	24
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	30
<i>DHS v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	32
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	31
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 19 How. 393 (1857)	7
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	3, 14, 16, 28
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	17, 20, 27
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	28
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern District Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959).....	23
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	32
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	28
<i>Hardy v. De Leon</i> , 5 Tex. 211 (1849)	20
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of Sailor’s Snug Harbour</i> , 3 Pet. 99 (1830)	24
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	22
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 596 U.S. 528 (2022)	28
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920).....	27
<i>Lau Ow Bew v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 47 (1892)	17, 20, 27
<i>Learning Resources, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 24-1287, 2025 WL 2601021 (U.S. Sept. 9, 2025)	32
<i>Ludlam v. Ludlam</i> , 31 Barb. 486 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1860)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 21 Wall. 162 (1875)	7, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804)	17
<i>New Hampshire Indonesian Community Support v. Trump</i> , 765 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.N.H. 2025)	14
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	30
<i>Noem v. Vasquez Perdomo</i> , No. 25A169 (U.S. Sept. 8, 2025).....	10
<i>Park v. Barr</i> , 946 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>The Pizarro</i> , 2 Wheat. 227 (1817)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	33
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 7 Cranch 116 (1812)	15
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1873)	3, 6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	32
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	32
<i>Tilghman v. Proctor</i> , 125 U.S. 136 (1888)	23
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	22
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025).....	9, 12
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	31
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	32
<i>United States v. Manzi</i> , 276 U.S. 463 (1928)	10
<i>United States v. Mrs. Gue Lim</i> , 176 U.S. 459 (1900).....	27
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	3, 4, 7, 16, 20, 23-26, 28
<i>The Venus</i> , 8 Cranch 253 (1814).....	17
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	29

VI

Constitution, statutes, and regulations—Continued: Page

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4.....	29
Art. III.....	6, 12, 13, 32, 33
Amend. XIV	3-6, 16, 18-21, 25
§ 1 (Citizenship Clause)	3, 4, 6-9, 11, 12, 14-17, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 28-30
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27.....	6, 7, 16, 18, 26
§ 1, 14 Stat. 27.....	6, 16
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 301, 66 Stat. 235-236.....	7, 11, 12, 14, 28, 30
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(B)	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(F)(i)	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a)-(b)	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(iii).....	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(J).....	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(M)(i).....	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(M)(ii).....	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(O)(ii)(IV)	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(P)	20
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(Q)	20
8 U.S.C. 1401.....	29
8 U.S.C. 1401(a)	7, 28, 29
8 U.S.C. 1401(a)-(h)	29
Nationality Act of 1940, ch. 876, 54 Stat. 1137.....	7
§ 201(a), 54 Stat. 1138	7
22 C.F.R. 41.31(b)(2)(i).....	10, 31
<i>Declaring a National Emergency at the Southern Border of the United States</i> , Proclamation No. 10,886, 90 Fed. Reg. 8327 (Jan. 29, 2025)	5

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
<i>Protecting the American People Against Invasion,</i> Exec. Order No. 14,159, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443 (Jan. 29, 2025).....	5
§ 1, 90 Fed. Reg. 8443	5, 10
<i>Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship,</i> Exec. Order No. 14,160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 29, 2025).....	5, 8-12, 14, 28, 31-33
§ 1, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449	8
§ 2, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449	8
§ 2(a), 90 Fed. Reg. 8449.....	8
§ 2(b), 90 Fed. Reg. 8449	8
§ 3, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449-8450	8
§ 3(a), 90 Fed. Reg. 8449-8450	9
§ 3(b), 90 Fed. Reg. 8450	9
<i>Securing Our Borders,</i> Exec. Order No. 14,165, 90 Fed. Reg. 8467 (Jan. 30, 2025).....	5
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>2 A Digest of the International Law of the United States</i> (Francis Wharton ed., 2d. ed. 1887)	21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866):	
p. 572.....	18
p. 1117.....	18, 19
p. 2769.....	4, 19
p. 2893.....	18, 19
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1868):	
p. 868.....	26
p. 967.....	26
pp. 1130-1131.....	26
App. 95.....	26

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Samuel Estreicher & Rudra Reddy, <i>Revisiting the Scope of Constitutional Birthright Citizenship</i> (Apr. 20, 2025), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5223361	21
William Edward Hall, <i>A Treatise on International Law</i> (4th ed. 1895)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. 31 (1952)	7
Sidney Kansas, <i>Immigration and Nationality Act Annotated</i> (4th ed. 1953).....	30
Kurt Lash, <i>Prima Facie Citizenship</i> (Feb. 22, 2025), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5140319	21
<i>Legislation Denying Citizenship at Birth to Certain Children Born in the United States</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 340 (1995).....	29
Letter from Sen. Lyman Trumbull to President Andrew Johnson (entry dated Mar. 2, 1867), reproduced in Andrew Johnson Papers, Manuscript Div. (Lib. Cong. Reel No. 45).....	18
Samuel Freeman Miller, <i>Lectures on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1891).....	21
Minority Staff, U.S. Sen. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, <i>Birth Tourism in the United States</i> (2022), https://perma.cc/C8SAZG8X ..	11, 30
Alexander Porter Morse, <i>A Treatise on Citizenship</i> (1881).....	4, 21
Robert Phillimore, <i>The Law of Domicil</i> (1847).....	22
<i>Regulations Governing the Admission of Chinese</i> (Feb. 26, 1907), reprinted in Bureau of Immigration & Naturalization, Dep't of Commerce & Labor, Doc. No. 54, <i>Treaty, Laws, and Regulations Governing the Admission of Chinese</i> (July 1907)	22

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Report of House Comm. on Foreign Affairs Concerning the Rights of American Citizens in Foreign States, Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2nd Sess. App. 95 (1868).....	26
Social Security Administration, <i>Guidance on Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship (Executive Order 14160)</i> (July 25, 2025).....	9
Spanish Treaty Claims Comm’n, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Final Report of William Wallace Brown, Assistant Attorney-General</i> (1910)	27
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws, Foreign and Domestic</i> (1834)	4, 19
Hannis Taylor, <i>A Treatise on International Public Law</i> (1901)	21
USCIS, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>USCIS Implementation Plan of Executive Order 14160</i> (July 25, 2025)	9
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1797 ed.).....	17
Ilan Wurman, <i>Jurisdiction and Citizenship</i> (May 22, 2025), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5216249	21
